

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1063 OF 2009

BALWINDER KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALWINDER SINGH
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 10/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave,Adv.
Ms. Laxmi Abichandani,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neela Gokhale,Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the husband submits that if the matter is sent for mediation there will be a possibility that the dispute between the parties may be settled, having particular regard that a minor child of about four years is involved.

Having regard to the above, let the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 25th May, 2010 at 11.00 A.M. The respondent-husband shall pay to the petitioner a sum of Rs.10,000/- for her travel and stay in Delhi in connection with the mediation proceedings. Such payment

is to be made at the time of the Mediation Proceedings. In addition to the above, in order to prove his bona fide, having regard to the fact that no maintenance has

-2-

been paid by him to the petitioner-wife for the last five years, the respondent shall also pay to the petitioner a further sum of Rs. 25,000/- on the date of the mediation proceedings. Let this matter stand adjourned till 27th July, 2010, within which time the Mediation Centre is directed to file its report. In the event, apart from appearance on 25th May, 2010, the petitioner is required to attend once again before the Mediation Centre, the respondent will be required to pay a further sum of Rs.10,000/- towards her traveling and expenses in Delhi for the said purpose.

PS to Registrar

Court Master